

U.S.  
9  
JAN 1 - 2010

THE CLERK

No. 09 - 767

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

SKF USA INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES CUSTOMS AND BORDER PROTECTION, UNITED STATES INTERNATIONAL TRADE COMMISSION, TIMKEN U.S. CORPORATION, THE UNITED STATES, JAYSON P. AHERN, ACTING COMMISSIONER, UNITED STATES CUSTOMS AND BORDER PROTECTION, AND SHARA L. ARANOFF, CHAIRMAN, UNITED STATES INTERNATIONAL TRADE COMMISSION,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit**

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF  
KOYO CORPORATION OF U.S.A.  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

JAMES H. HULME

*Counsel of Record*

JOHN M. GURLEY

NANCY A. NOONAN

DIANA DIMITRIUC QUAILA

ARENT FOX LLP

1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 857-6000

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Koyo*

*Corporation of U.S.A.*

---

**Blank Page**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	5
ARGUMENT .....	10
I. The Federal Circuit Erred, As a Matter Of Law, by Failing to Assess an Explicit Viewpoint Based Discrimination Against Political Speech Under the Strict Scrutiny Standard.....	10
A. The Federal Circuit’s Decision Violates Important First Amendment Principles Established By An Unbroken Series of This Court’s Decisions Prohibiting Viewpoint Discrimination Against Political Speech .....	10
B. The Byrd Amendment Embodies Classic Viewpoint Discrimination Involving Political Speech .....	13
II. The Viewpoint Based Discrimination Accomplished By the Byrd Amendment Is Particularly Pernicious Because it Occurred in the Course of a Formal Procedure in Which the Government Sought to Determine How to Exercise its Authority and in Which All Citizens Have an Equal Right to Participate and be Heard.....	15

A.	Speech Made By Private Parties in the Course of a Formal Governmental Decision-Making Process Enjoys Heightened First Amendment Protection .....	15
B.	The Court Should Grant Review Because of the Dangerous Nature of the Precedent Established by the Federal Circuit’s Incorrect First Amendment Analysis.....	19
III.	The Federal Circuit’s “Reward” Theory Fails Because in Trade Remedy Investigations the Government Acts in a Formal, Representative Capacity, and Not As an Injured Party Seeking Redress.....	21
A.	The Government Was Acting in its Representative Capacity in the ITC Proceeding .....	22
B.	The “Reward” Theory Is Invalid Because There is No Connection Between the Support Granted By a Party in the Course of the Formal ITC Investigation and the Amount of the Benefit Received .....	25
	CONCLUSION.....	27

---

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>Arkansas Writers' Project, Inc. v. Ragland</i> , 481 U.S. 221 (1987).....	11
<i>BE &amp; K Constr. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 536 U.S. 516 (2002).....	18-19
<i>Bill Johnson's Restaurants, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 461 U.S. 731 (1983) .....	19
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	15
<i>California Motor Transp. Co. v. Trucking Unlimited</i> , 404 U.S. 508 (1972).....	5, 17, 18
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U. S. ___, No. 08- 205, slip op. at 32 (Jan. 21, 2010).....	19
<i>Eastern R.R. Presidents' Conference v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 365 U.S. 127 (1961).....	5, 8, 16, 17
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. United States ex rel. Schumer</i> , 520 U.S. 939 (1997) .....	22, 23
<i>Illinois v. Krull</i> , 480 U.S. 340 (1987) .....	21
<i>Lac Vieux Desert Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians v. Michigan Gaming Control Board</i> , 172 F.3d 397 (6th Cir. 1999), <i>appeal after remand</i> , 276 F.3d 876 (6th Cir. 2002).....	20

<i>Leathers v. Medlock</i> , 499 U.S. 439 (1991) .....	11, 12
<i>McDonald v. Smith</i> , 472 U.S. 479 (1985) .....	16
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966) .....	15
<i>Minneapolis Star &amp; Tribune Co. v. Minnesota Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983) .....	12
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972).....	10
<i>Professional Real Estate Investors, Inc. v. Columbia Pictures Indus.</i> , 508 U.S. 49 (1993) .....	16, 18
<i>Regan v. Time, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 641 (1984) .....	12
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) .....	7, 10
<i>Simon &amp; Schuster, Inc. v. Members of the N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....	7, 11, 12
<i>SKF USA, Inc. v. U.S. Customs &amp; Border Prot.</i> , 556 F.3d 1337 (Fed. Cir.), <i>en banc rehearing denied</i> , 583 F.3d 1340 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958) .....	13
<i>Suramerica de Aleaciones Laminadas v. United States</i> , 44 F.3d 978 (Fed. Cir. 1994).....	24
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	10

---

<i>United Mine Workers of Am. v. Pennington</i> , 381 U.S. 657 (1965) .....	16, 17
<i>United States v. National Treasury Employees Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995) .....	13
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000) ...	22, 23

### **Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. CONST. amend. I .....	15
----------------------------	----

### **Statutes**

Continued Dumping and Subsidy Offset Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-387, § 1(a), § 1002 (2000) (previously codified at 19 U.S.C. § 1675c) (2000 & Supp. 2006) .....	2
19 U.S.C. § 1675c(a) .....	3, 25, 27
19 U.S.C. § 1675c(b)(1) .....	3, 13, 26
19 U.S.C. § 1675c(b)(1)(A) .....	13
19 U.S.C. § 1675c(b)(4) .....	3, 25, 26
19 U.S.C. § 1675c(d)(2) .....	3, 25
19 U.S.C. § 1675c(d)(3) .....	3, 25

Deficit Reduction Act of 2005, Pub. L. No.  
109-171, Title VII, Subtitle F § 7601(a) ..... 4

19 U.S.C. § 1333(a) ..... 26

19 U.S.C. § 1671 (2006)..... 1

19 U.S.C. § 1671b (2006) ..... 24

19 U.S.C. § 1673 (2006)..... 1

19 U.S.C. § 1673b(b) (2006) ..... 24

31 U.S.C. § 3730(b) (2006) ..... 22

**Regulatory Materials**

19 C.F.R. § 159.61(a)-(c) (2009) ..... 3

19 C.F.R. § 207.8 (2009)..... 24

19 C.F.R. § 207.20-29 (2009) ..... 24

**Agency Determinations**

*Antidumping Duty Orders: Ball Bearings,  
Cylindrical Roller Bearings, & Spherical  
Plain Bearings, & Parts Thereof From  
Japan, 54 Fed. Reg. 20904 (Dep't of  
Commerce May 15, 1989) ..... 2*





**Other Authorities**

Carol Rice Andrews, <i>After BE &amp; K: The “Difficult Constitutional Question” of Defining the First Amendment Right to Petition Courts</i> , 39 Hous. L. Rev. 1299 (2003) .....	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (8th ed. 2004) .....	16
J. Boese, <i>Civil False Claims and Qui Tam Actions</i> (3rd ed. 2006) .....	22
<i>Fiscal Year 2008 CDSOA Annual Disbursement Report</i> , available at <a href="http://www.cbp.gov/linkhandler/cgov/trade/priority%20trade/add%20cvd/cont%20dump/cdsoa%2008/fy08%20annual%20rep/final%20disbursement.ctt/final%20disbursement.pdf">http://www.cbp.gov/linkhandler/cgov/trade/priority trade/add cvd/cont dump/cdsoa 08/fy08 annual rep/final disbursement.ctt/final disbursement.pdf</a> .....	23
<i>Fiscal Year 2009 Annual CDSOA Disbursement Report</i> , available at <a href="http://www.cbp.gov/linkhandler/cgov/trade/priority%20trade/add%20cvd/cont%20dump/cdsoa%2009/report/disbursement.ctt/disbursement.pdf">http://www.cbp.gov/linkhandler/cgov/trade/priority trade/add cvd/cont dump/cdsoa 09/report/disbursement.ctt/disbursement .pdf</a> .....	4 4-5
<i>The Year in Trade 2007: Operation of the Trade Agreements Program (59th Report)</i> , USITC Pub. 4026 (July 2008) .....	
<i>U.S. Customs and Border Protection FY 2009 Certifications Received</i> , available at <a href="http://www.cbp.gov/linkhandler/cgov/trade/">http://www.cbp.gov/linkhandler/cgov/trade/</a>	4

priority trade/add cvd/cont dump/cdsoa\_0  
9/09certs receive.ctt/09certs receive.pdf ..... 5
